THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN

BY-LAW NUMBER 2023-754

Being a BY-LAW to establish a Municipal Dog Pound Board

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary to establish a Municipal Dog Pound Board as set out therein:

- 1. The purpose of this By-Law is to establish a Municipal Dog Pound Board responsible for the operation and administration of the herein described Dog Pound.
- 2. The following are the participants in the Municipal Dog Pound as herein described:

The Corporation of the Township of South Algonquin The Corporation of the Town of Bancroft The Corporation of the Township of Faraday The Corporation of the Municipality of Hastings Highlands The Corporation of the Municipality of Highlands East The Corporation of the Township of Wollaston

- Representation to be as follows:
 One member elected or appointed to represent each Municipality on the Municipal Dog Pound Board. Each Municipality to be responsible for appointing its own representative for the duration of the term.
- 4. Each participating municipality has an equal share in the area Dog Pound as herein described:

ALL AND SINGULAR that certain parcel or tract of land and premises, situated, lying and being that part of Lot 10, in Concession A in the Township of Faraday, in the County of Hastings and being more particularly described as Part 1 according to Reference Plan 21R-2202.

- 5. The above mentioned participating municipalities will share the costs of said Municipal Dog Pound on the following basis:
 - (i) Population figures to be based on the current "Ontario Municipal Directory" as reported in each yearly edition.
 - (ii) The per Capita levy to be decided annually by the Municipal Dog Pound Board and requisitioned semi-annually.
 - (iii) The Municipal Dog Pound Board will submit annually a Financial Statement of administration to each participating Municipality. Financial Statement to be prepared by an appointed accounting firm.
- 6. The following rules and regulations shall govern and the common use of the Municipal Dog Pound;
 - (i) Each participating municipality will be responsible to appoint its own animal control officer or any such title that it deems necessary to call same.
 - (ii) The Municipal Dog Pound shall be used for the purpose of boarding and keeping of dogs that have been apprehended for contravening a Municipal By-Law of one of the participating municipalities.
 - (iii) The Municipal Dog Pound Board shall be responsible for maintaining a keeper for the Municipal Dog Pound.
- 7. This by-law shall come into place and take effect on the date of its passing.
- 8. That this By-Law repeals all previous By-Laws and/or Motions of Council pertaining to the same.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME on June 6, 2023.

Ethel LaValley – Mayor

Bryan Martin-CAO/Clerk Treasurer

READ A THIRD TIME, PASSED AND ENACTED on June 6, 2023

Ethel LaValley – Mayor

Bryan Martin-CAO/Clerk Treasurer